AUDIT Al IE_SI".I.:-UL'J.UE. AULL Qun .I:'i..j.n. aULULNIS OF GuVedhdLnT
DEGLE VULLEGL, SOLAN, DISIAACL SULAN (HeF.).

——— -

—— - ——— — . — e B -

- - == — - - - e T ———— — -
=== T =" ==Ta

Prilop L/89 to 3/86
Pg‘ !:!i - I

£ ud't.mo es= I'he following audit paras ol the old audit
potes remaincd out stunding. Inmediate steps may be tuken to
gettle these paras. '
audic pote lor thae period from /76 to 3/65.

Audit Pars No, 2  Settled.

Para No. 3 (&) settled.

Para No. & (b) unse ttled.

Pera. - No, & 5 setcled.

Parz lNo. 6 (1) getitled, (Irregular expend.icure ol

ise 3132=0% out ol aunal gunated fund
The ex,endiiure was regulariscd by
the Director of bducation i P,vide
o, EDN=H~(F)u=g dated 28.8.05).

Para No,6(ii) setiled. :

Para No, 6 (1ii) Settled.(Sanction was apuorded by the
Director of kducation H,P,vide
Ho. LDH(H)(F)C 13/64 dated 28.8.05°
for ks. 269“00_’5)0

Para No, 6 (iv) settled(Necessary sanction wus accorded
» by the Director of kducation H.F.

vide No. BLM(H)(I')C=13/83 dt.
28.8.65 for . 8028.30).

Para lios 6 v,vi,vii,viii,ix,x,Unsettled,

Para No, 6(xd)  Setiled.

Para lo. 6(xii) Unsettlieds

Para Ho, & (xiii) setiled,

Para o, 6(xiv) " Unsettled.

Para so 6(xv)(b) setiled, lecessary sanction was accoraec”

© Bs. 246,60 vide Director of hduce~

leoNOQ w”(d}kFJG"Ij/ES du.tﬂd.
10.9, 85,

Para o 6 (xv) a,c¢,d,e, Unsetlled.

Para o, 6 (xvi) Unsettled. =

Pzra lo. 6 (Avii) oSettled (lecessary sanction wvas a.u,:g'}-'d o
Bducation (-i'_ilaljo ) No, wi'{u} (F) U-‘l '
dated 10.9,85. '

Parg o, 6(xviil) Unsettled,

Pars o, 6 (xix)&xxi)Settled., Necessury sanction was accdrdeof
for . 1563.40 by the Director
01. J.'rd-ucation l:l..t‘.‘i'J.de 1"‘0'. n
(U)(F)C-13/63 dated 10.9.85

.!.2-.'



o=

pare No. 6 (xx) Unsettled.
para No.b (xx11) Bettlede.
pera No. 6 (xxtil) Unsettled.

para NO. 6, (xxiv), (xxv), (xxvl) Unsettled.
pars No.6 (xxvii)&(xxviii )#msettled.
para NO. 6 (xxix) (xxx) Unsettled.

pars No. 6 (xxxi) settled.
para No. 6 (xxxii) Unsettled.
para No.6 (xxxiil) gettled (sanction was accoerded for

ks .26 «20 by the Director of

Education H,.P, vide No.
O (i ) (F)C=13/84 dated

28.,8.85)
Para'lio. 6 (xxxiv) Pnsettled.
para No. 6 (xxxv). setlleds
pare No, 6 (xxxvi) Unsettled.
para No. (xxxvii) settledes

para No, 6 (xxxelil), (xix) (x1) Unsettled.

6
6
pare No, g (a) & 7 (b) Ungettlede.
pera No, settled.

Para No. § partially settled.(The amount of

ged on account of fees and
funds. Qut of waich B.
fs. 52441 were writen off

Bs 1808 .25 were short realli-

by the Director of Education

H,Pp.No.EON (H) (F)C-5-13/8%

Perz No. 10 settled.

pare No. 11 (&) Settled (sanction accorded by the

ﬂ.g&c}:{crﬁ&famiucathmsﬁ oF
e No, F)C -

13/8+ deted 28.3 85).

para No. 11(p) Unsettled.

Para No. 12 Unsettled.

Pera No. 1& Unsettled.

Para No. 1 (a) Unsettled.

pare No, 14+() © Setlled.

pare No, 14 (c) Unsettled.

pera No, 19 Settled.

para lio. 16(a)&16 (o) settled.

Para lio, 16 (e) (d) (e) (J0 (k)Unseitled.

Para lio, 16(f) gettled (sanction accorded by the

I rector of Educaticn H.P.
No EDN-H (F)C=5=13/83 deted

- 10.9 '85)-
Para No,. 16 (‘), {h)’ (I)’ Set't‘led.
Para No., 17 settled.
Pera No. 18 Unsettlede.
Para No, 19 cettled.
Para No, 20 Unsettled.
Para Ko, 2% Unsettled.

Gontd-..3-. .



)

-3_ -

é.'!-‘i-ji Note for the pericd frog 4/83 to 3/85
pare NC. E Settled.

para No,. gettled.
pera No's 5 to 18 Unsettled.

Cb;ection Stetement for the period from 4/76 to 3/83:~

the following items of old cbjecticn statement remsineg

unsettled. Immediete actions may be taken to
o jecticnsi- 7 ake settle these

3'#“"“ ne [ & 9 -

Part=I1

Present Auditi= The preseut test audit and examination of
Bccounts for the pericd from 4/85 to 3/88 the results cf
wiich are set=forth in the succeeding parsgrephs was conduc=
ted by shri lhani Rem Kepil, Section Cfficer w.e.f. 22.§.88
10 5.11.88. The sccounts fer the montns of 7/85,3/86,6/86,
12/86,7/87 end 3/88, were subjected tc detalled checx.

record regulred in audit wes duly put up except thet
mentiocned herelnafter.

The

pudlt Feet= The fee due for the audit of Pupils funds
Sccounts for the pericd from 4/85 to 3/88, yworked cut to
fse 1890.00 (s.0ne thousand eight hundred erd ninety only )
as per detsils given below. The Prinecipal of the ccllege
wes requested vide section COfficer's audii requisitions
No, 142 dated 26.12.88 and sudit requisition number 170(d)
dated 13.2.89 tc credit this amcunt in Government Treasury
under head " 0070~Cther Administrelive Services=60=-Cther

gservices, 110-Fee for Govt, audit (Ii,P)" under intimation
tc this department.

tmalgemated fund _ fs« 300.00
Building fund. Bss 105400
Health fund. Bs. 105,00
House Exsmination fund B. 105,00
Megegine fund ke 10500
Indentity ceard fund ks 105 .00
Physics fund s« 105 .00
Chemistry funde. fse 105,00
Botany fund. B 10500
Zmlﬂﬂy fund . Bs o 105 +00
Geography funde. ks« 105 .00
Mosence fine furnd. e 105.00
N,C,C . Funde.. t '!'gg -%g
L] L]
%ﬁgitfﬁﬂ.mnu_ is. 120.00 for 3 deys @ M0/

per day .
Cmtd.. oh'- X



H

{

-

edcross fund

: Bse 70/- for 4 t
#  gealpture fund. > 34,_ A lr./f%g' ke g,}'%g,

Total:- §-1890.00

e amount ke 1875/- was however credited in
golan
(reasuTY vide chellen No, 15 deted 3.11.88 and the original

yas verifled by the gection Officer during th
of presen‘l'- audit. g the course

4, Investment:- The investment out of amel gamated fund in
;g fixed destIE In Denk, &g on 31 .3.1988 was es unders:=
g.No. Number of Amount pte of Drte of Maturity Neme of
- tem deposit Purchase Maturity value Bank.
1, 078240 9k, 1400/= 201185 20.11.88 1,26,968 state
' Bank of
Patlela
Solan,

2, 078241 1,90,600/ - 29,1185 2541185 2,564 3574~ ==do--

9 hmﬁlEalﬂat ed Funds =

(a) Lilkely cases Of Miseppropristion .

{1) ?r-ND. 1?0 dat ed 2""-11 086 for Bs « 618 00

A sum of fs. 618,00 wes peld &8s advance to shri Jagdish
Chander, Librarian, vide Cheqgue No.705119 dated ok ,11.06, for
the purchase ©OF books. The amount was to be recouped from the
govt . contingency . The smount of K. 618/~ was drewn from Govt.
contingency vide _bi:L‘L number 210 dated 5.1.87 , but the reccupm=-
ont of fs. 618/~ in amalgemated fund was not polnhed out during
audit . It eppeered thet the smount was misappropriated. The
mgtter is brought 1O the notice of higher asuthoritges for
looking into. The factuel position may be intimeted to this
department imuwedigtely

k3 (11) Vr.No. 60 dated 7/87 for k. 883,00

- 8 sum Of Bs. 883/~ was peld &8s advance vide cheque No.
?1%?0 datEd 1""'5?!&? tD-Bhri D'Nl Shamaj Eel}ﬂor c'lBI‘k. on
eccount of payment of telephone bills and water bills of govi.
college, c£olan. The amount was to be racouped out of govi.
contingency. The anount of ke 883/= wes drawd vide bill No. 47
deted 12.8.07 from Ggovernment contingency, but the recoupment

of the amount into amalgemeted wes not pcintad out during eudit .
It appeared thgt the gmourt wes misappropriated. The matter 1is
broupght to the notice of higher authorities for looking into.

The fgetusl position may be intimeted toO this department

lmmediately .

Gont-d--¢5 as ®



e,

Mo, 44 d8ted 4/85 for g, 750
_ o .

Bmﬂ o f :

otucals Ltd, Calcutt
h;mﬂ The payment c 2, Onh account o
fjdaha alled’for the following sudle’cRolute

)

(1) The freight cha
) rgee amounti
the firm, ny to ks, B9, 00
‘:;ceb,t‘;eaovareﬂ fmmmeﬂ?‘;ft of nsiiag.m paid in X :ZZZ.L’“"
" rm falling which the amo
good ££0T the persons at fault under intimation to thu?: ?m::dmapnt

) Yeilo. 145 dated 3/86 for 901-75 .

rﬂ vl.". bb. : ~
e 1:;2:a:gd 3786 for fs, 124, A5xXuenEb tal: -4026, 40/~
. -40 Was payable to M/S Minerva, ook
Y ouse, Shimla against bill numbere 10080 and 10083 daied 11, 3.84,
) on account of supply of books. But a sum of Rs, 4120,90 was paid
agalnet Rse 4026, 40 vide cheque Mo, 703989 dated 31.3.86, to
¥/S Mirverva Book Houge, Shimla, resultiny into excese payment
of B 94,50, which may be racovered from the firm, failing which
the amount be made good from the persons at fault under intimation

to thip department,

(@) Ad justment of advancesi=

(1) ae per rule the accounts of the advances made
Wwere requised to be obtained and pettled at the earliest pessible
date and at any rate within a month of the event for which the

alvances were obtained, Dhring sudit it was moticed that these
instructions were not followed, as the adjustment accounts in

respect of the advances, detailed below were etill not put up.
The Principal ie requested to obtaln the accounts of these
sdvances, without delay and produce the same at the time of next
audit for necessary check, mew= be—defoutters .

In cases where adj'ustment:paccointe are ot rendered the
made in this behalf

d to this deparhnent from time to time .

M.gunt ' Gaaom advancs qiven, .

108,00  Paid to Shri 1.0 Sharma Lecturer,
paid to Shri I.% Sharma, Lecturers

may be coTveye

3. 28.8.85 Rse
Rs

51 3,10.85 100, 25
5¢ 14.10,85 . 1400.00 pald to Shri Jagat Rem Clerk.
82 3,12.85 s, 1000, 00 Shrpi Jagat Ram Clerks

89, 16.12.,85 T 300,00  Shri Jagat Ram clerk.

90, 17.12.85 ps, 2000, 00 Shri Veer Simn Lacturer.

91, 17.12.85 Rse 500 0o Shri Veer 8imgh Lecturer.

121 28,2.,86 B 58,00  Shri HeKe ghapdwaj Lecturaers
1315 20, 3.86 s, 161 . OU Sh, H.K. Ehardvwaj Lecturer.
. 5.5.86 pee 190. 0o ghri HeKe mardva] Lecturers

mnb‘j--"'- .



19.8.86
| 15 3 9.36
103
|05 B D.86
im 9. 9. 36
10’ 110 9.96

g3 30.9186
126. 1. 10-96

134 13,10,86
136 13.10,86

150 29,10.86 .

153 5.11.86

161 10,11.86
165 12.11.86
166 18.11.86
170 24,11.86
196 27.11.86
221 6.12.86

222 18, 12.86

226 11l. 12,86
231 17.12.86
234 20, 12.86

256 20, 3,87
258 30, 3.87

252, 30,3.87

A0 14,7.87
68 29,8.87
103 6. 10.87
111 30, 10,87

112 30, 10,87
127 11/87
150 12/87

157 12/87
162 12/87
170 1/88

Zmount'

1000, 00
900, OO

1000, 00
1350, 0O
2700, 00
98,00
600, 00
1300, 00
588, 00
1480, 00
850, 00
1200, DO
1630, 00
275. 00
1140, 0O
2900, 00
A18, 00
320,00
500, DO
192, 00
1400, 00
200, OO
300, 00
g80DO, 0D
99, 00
og, 00
883,00
500, DU
200, 00
9go, DO

4970, 00
500, 0V
400,00

2700,°00
9O, LV

9g, DO

b _whom_advances given,
2';' gaqat Ram Clerk.
Sh, I.0D.Sharma, Lecturer,
Sh, Deepak Sharma, Clerk.
Shri Deepak Sharma Clerk.
Sh, I.D.Sharma, Gecturer.
Sh., H.K. Zhardwaj, Lecturer.
Sh. Jagat Ram Clerk.
Shri Deepak Sharma, Clarke.

Mige D.Verma D.P. % (Lecturer).
ohri Deapak Sharma Clarke.
Mise D, Verma DePs Te

Sh., Jhgat Ram Clerk.

Shri I. 0D Sharma, Lecturer.
She. H.E. Thapdwa] Lecturel.
Sh. I.D.Sharma,hecturar.
Shri 170 Sharmas Lecturer.
Sh, Jsadish Chander Librarian.
Sh, I.d Sharma ,secturer.
Sh, I.0D.Sharma Lecturerls
Mips De Verma DeP. B

Sh, J=gat Ram Clerk.

Sh. Jagjat Ram Clerk.

Mima D, Verma D.P.

Sh. KeK. Dher Lecturer.

Sh. H.¥. mhardawaj Lecturer.
Sh., H.K. Bhardawaj Lecturer.
Sh, De N.Sharma, Spr, Clerke.
Sh, J=2gat Ram, Clerkes

Migs D Verma D.P. %

Sh. I.D.F*hama,becturer.

Sh, I.00 Sharma, Lectur” Cs

_ Sh,Jagat Ram ClerKe

Sh, Jagat Ram Clecks
Sh., Satieh Sharma, Music Lecturel

Mise D.Verma DaPe T
ﬁhl‘i HIEI m‘at‘JUaj I-actul'el‘.

mnbi-aaqnll.



200, 00

/88 Sh. Jagat Ram Clerk,

| 0 -~
9 o8 153-';0 - Shri Jagat °am Clerk,
l'lfﬂs 100.00 ri “h. Jagat Ram Clerk,
{szﬂa 50 L . ﬁhl’.‘i S-K.Gupta Lﬁcturgr.

’

m In the followiny cames the accounts of advances wers

#Mh but the credits of the balance of the unspent a=dvances,

o ot pointed out during audit, This Was not satisfactory, Neod ful
(10 got done and the progress made towards credit of the bal ances
he advances be intimated to this department.

o, Date Amount of aAmount Bal ance ™ whom advanced,

Ly i 4 . Mdvance ad justed amount, . :

F‘ -

- 22.7.86 250, 09 246,00 4,00 Miss D,Verma L.P, R

' 1,10,86 1000, 00 B16,. 25 183,75 Mimss D,Verma P, %

- 14,10,86 900, 00 788, 25 117,75 Sh, R.P.Rawal Lecturer,

- 5.11,86 1000, 0D 986, 25 13,75 Sh. K.K.Dhar Lecturer,
12,11,86 800, 00 770, 30 29,70 Mige D,Verma P, ™
11.12.86 1400, OO 1169, 60 230,40 Mims D,Verma D,PR

¥ 21.12.87 1589, 00 104,75 54,25 ©h. H.X, Bhardawaj Lectur.

; er,.
2/88 95,00 94,00 1.00 Sh, H,K. Bhardawaj Lectu-
=Cers

Vi, No 21 dated 7/8B5 for K, 1670, 25

A Bsum of Bss 1670,25 wam paid to M/S NavBharat Printing Press,
rthala on account of printing charges of 1400 prospectus for the
1985-86 of Govt. (ollege Selan, The payment called for the
oWing audit observations.

(1) - Te stock entires were made in the stock register at
' 235 of stock register, but the income realised on account of
'of prospectus, Wae nmot pofinted out duriny audit, The credit of

\ Proceeds of prospectus for the year 1985-86 may be pointad cut,

‘Vr.lo. 21 & 3)1 dated 9/85 for s, 4396,95 .

A sum o¢ g, 2596,95 was debited in the cash book on account

:xp.miture Df Fut_’h Fe'tiv?_]_ hel-’j at Kulu Hc 2, f- 14- 9135 h:r 17. QGBS‘
“'ulﬂl belows =

I ContdesesBese



".B...

1) DA, for participants. p. 990,00
11) Bus fare. PSe 1“0110
431) Tde & DA, to Lecturer B. 283,50
iv) Regervation Charges RSe 21,00
v) Miscellaneous expenditure. R. 222,25

R, 2596,95

The expenditure called for the follovwim audit

ouawaﬂom‘- -
1) X sum of Rs. 1080,20 was paid vide receipt Mo, 56404

dated 13.9.85 on account of fare for 21 students from Solan to
kullu and for 23 students from Kulu to SolaT. ( Back Journey)

put from the perusal of records it was moticed that 17 participan=
ts perfoqneﬁ journey from Solan to Kulu and 19 participants from

Kulu to Selan, Thus the excess payment of fare for 4 par:tir:ips-nta
for outward and {nward gourneys @gs. 24.55 each amounting to
e to HeRe Te Ceo at Parwanoo pivision. The excess

B, 196,40 were mad
fgied f2iling which the smount

peyment of e 196,40 may be justi

be refurded t© fund by the persons at fault.
50 wae charged in excese

(11) A sum of Fs 12,
of daily by Sh, I.D.Sharmas Lecturer, for 13.9 1965 and 18,9.1%85
(The daily fof journey days Was charged @ Fse 31,25 instead of
R, 25,00 (Bagi€ rate) Rs. 12. 50 charged 1n- excess may be got
refunied from the persons at fault and compliance gshown at the
trime of next audit.
(41i) Shri 1. 0, Shapma, Lecturer: claimed bus fare
folan to Kulu _arﬂ back on 143.'3..85 and 18,9.85. HWhe
claimed bus £are @ Re. 43. 25 t

on account

@ Rs. 48,00 from
whereas Shri R, C. Chauhal Lecturer,

from Solan Kulu and back on 8. 285 and 12.9.85. Thues in this
ting to Rse 9. 50 wWas claimed in

|1'
The Tehe 4nd Je o '€ covemment corvante at ovarnment

h‘.

N e to be psid out of Covernment source instoed of P

nis euse fhe Lol heroe, Lectur i ef buplls Pands .
4 Deody to be Justhrieds gcturer wis puidout of puplle funds.

\ Q}ntﬂ.-ogloo



pw‘cu - S o — TeetE T

(a) VEk) Mo, 66 dated 8/86 for B 1700,00

A sum Of R, 50,00 was paid 1in excess to Sh. Suresh

on account of his Bugear allowance for the

Sharma, Bu¥sar,
5 to 6/86, due t woerr] calculation, which

pedod from 5/8
may be refunﬁed.

mntd- 009".



.FL—?—"

\ D

" “mf_:lﬁ;::p::i::::;ﬂ::tfellowim exrenditure did not
f" . of apelgamated fimd . The
‘ﬂanﬂmre may be justified with refarance to provisions of

. gund rules f2ilim which the same be not reqularised with

upil

e ganction of the competent suthority. Compliance may be

ghown at the time of next audlt.

Ve, Bos Date amount pPatticularee

256 34’95 90, 00 Paid to M/S Prem Sons Main Bazar
Solan, on account of cost of 15 Bays
attendance reqgicters,

2517 8/85 90, 0L o=~

1 9/85 29,50 paid to Shri Ject aingh on account
_ of Tea gerved to Lecturers.

&/ 9/85 ' 21,00 =0 =

29 9/85 2234,20 paid to M/T Hill star Printing Preer
9elan on account of cost of 100
bovn attendance Regieters.

85 12/85 1027,50 Paid to M/S Navbharat.Printin?
Prese K grthala on account of =2 C
coat off Demznd collection Register.

90 12/85 2000, 0O paid to Sh. Veer gingh Chauhan Lect=
urer for restoration of electricity
in boy®e hoatel.

91 12/85 SDU. ou --dﬂ—l-
134 3/86° 179,60 Pajd to M/S Amrit mectricel
waxar Solan én account of cost of.
e1ectrical material fitted in stald”
room ©f lecturers.
5 a8k . 375,84 paid to M/S Pmrit mectrical LaBkS
Soban on account of surply of
_ M ectrical materizls fitted in office
6 4/86 209,50 d= do==
51 6/86 21450 peid to Shri Jeet 94 mh on account
; of tea gerved in staff meetind.
66 9/87 1696=50 peid to M/S Hill Stzt Printing
press Solan on account of coet of
100 boys attendarnce Registers.
95 9/87 ago, 7o paid to B/S Hill staf® printing
on account of Printim

press Solan.
charges of 200 A.C.Re. Formse.

Cbntd- 'P- - 1Dl L]



(1) _MXPENAlTUTE VI.j0. 16U datcd 1121287 0T 5. 400U/=

A sum of I, 4000/= was paid as advance to sSari Veer Singn
upety guperintendant oi Boys liostel, out of which sum of =
w"&y.bﬁ was SPept on annual function of Uoys Hostel Govt, uollege,
"15!1 fe1d on 16.12.87, as detailea belows- L '

5100 _Ngue of Articles. . Cost,
. 200 Rasgula 200,00
' Mushrooms,tomatoes etec. 243.00
“  [wo gas cylinders 144,40
" Rice3Oh,0nion, 25 K, Suzi etc. 332425
. 29 k. Patidl. 25%,00
'.' Tea etc, ?5-00
% Cost oi one tin Pelmoil 15 «. 207 .00
A Meat 4O Kg. 1120.00
Peid to Meg COoOks. 150.00

h. Miscellanous, carriage cnurges, etc. 112,00

lotal: - 2837 .65

The gbove expenditure called for the followlng audit
bservationss =

(i) Tue stock entkies of tie material purchased Were not
pwinted out,

(ii) The expenditure out oi amaigamated iund for tie function
f boys nostel was not a Iit charge from the manalgzma ted Iund
thus the expenditure incurred mey be justilied by gkting reierence
to rules or else got regularised wikh the sanction of the competent
mthority.

(1i) The number of studenis in boys nostel znd Che guests
yno participated in tne iunction was not pointed out . This
information may be supplied now.

(iv) The balance amount of k. 1162.35 was refunded by

thri Veer §ingh Chsuhsn, Superintendent on 5.2.865 , vide receipt
lo, 123304, where zs the function was held on 16.15.3?- The delay
ln refunding the imprest baleance may be avoided in future.

§) Refreshment kxpengesi- During the course of audit it was
Wticed tnat exeessive expenditures were lncurred on reireshment

'ide instancc<s given below. This was not in order and the expenditure
lcurred may be justificd falling which the same be got reguliurised
“ith the gamti sanction of the competent authority.

(1) Vr,lio, 122 dated 10,3, 66_for K. 694/~

th., B sum of K. 694/- was deblted on account of reiresnment
1,T8es servea at thc tiwe of an.ual #thletic mect held on
*24C6 @nd 13,3406, ad detailed oulow,

k Contde.1lee




b "

!_

001100
(1) Reiresament to 66 stugents @s 1.50 each
(11) Cost of zkumsmyg swects .
‘ . 266,00
(1i1) Cost of swects (Patties) 125
\ ‘ «00
(iv) Tea 320 cups, 160
+00
(v) Servings charges. 24,00

Qbservationgs =

(1) 1Ine rate of refresnucnt was @ k. One each studént
yhere as the reireshment was peld @ B« 1.50 each student in this

cases The excess payment guy be Justifiecd/made good/got
regularised.

(ii) No details of guests was polnted out. This informatiol
may be supplied at tiie nest audit.

(II) Vr.No. 124 dated 30,9.86 for fs. 600
vr,No, 131 ﬂa£§9_9215;§§_12£CE521121

A sum of k. 712 was debited on account of refreshment
served to guests and tRachers at the time of Inter College,
University cross country Championship held on 5.10.86 . But
the puaner of participants and the guests wno purticipated in
the events was not indicated with the result 4pk ‘the ~eosomabie =
of the amount debited could not be verified in audit. The
omission may be accounted far.

(1i1)_Vrslo, 162 dated 16.31,86 for i, £98/~
A sum of Bs. 898/- was debited on account of refireshment

served at the tice oi College Athdetic mect held on 13.11.86
and 14.11.86 as detailled below:-

(1) Tea served to guests for B. 658/-

Tea e 228/-

Barfi e 299/~

Pattis. fse 125 /=
Hisc. hae EU/-

Total 3= ks, 655/=

(11) Refreshment to 60 students fso 240,00

: t
@ EB.I-I-.QQ Qdcgoiﬁf‘.‘in e 898.00

Qbgervgtionsgs The expenditure cellea for the following
e & -

Sbserygtionss =

C-Oﬂtd. ve 12



(fv) YrslNO, 120 daoted 1187 for 1094,

(v)

(k)

——llm-

(1) The 1ist of guests who

P . were served tea w:
put upe The same may be put up at the next au&it?on
(11) The students were puid refreshment
at the r.
E.Lh.D%hzaggnigidentdinatEad 0f prescribed rate gﬁekogne
ach, ald in exce J ifie o
O paris P Xcess may be justifie

d/m: 4
ns at fault or else got regularised,!mdde gooa

A sum of fs. 1094/~ was debited on account of ref
served at the time of 1 1oy et

Himachal Prudesh women Volley Ball
Champlonship held at Solan wee.f. 10,11,87 to 12.1¥.8?. But

the detalls of participants und guests fas not pointed out
with the result that the correctness of amount debited
could not De gscertained in audit, The expenditure on
Himachal Pradesh Universit, Volley ball Championship

out of Govt. Co.lege Solan, amelgamated fund was not a

fit cherge. This amount may be recouped from H,P.University
xxxx immediztely. Chmpliance may be shown at the time of
next audit,

YroNos 138 dated 23,11,87 for fs, 107Ws~

A sum of is. 1074/~ was debited on account oi refreshament
served at the time of Athletic me-t held on 29.11.67 and
26411.87, but the list of guests and participants was not
put up to veriiy the geniiness of the payments made:

dhe same may be supplied at the time of next audit.

ngi n st t I S50C on
VYr,No, 168 dated 191 for k. 215/~
Vr.No, 169 dated 19.11,86 for k. 593.50
yr,No, 203 dated 3,12,86 for ks, 1625K=

' Totals - 2%433.50/~-

A sam of is. 2433.50 was debited on account of exyenditure

incurred at the time of election of students central Association

of Govt, College Solan, The expenditure incurred ap.eared to be
@xcessive,

(1) A sum of K. 215/ was debited on 18.11.86 on account

of reireshment served to members of studenis central Assoclation

st the time of meeting. The wemnbe

rs of students central Associati

were not more tnan forty. The expenditure oi Is. 255/= may
therefore be justified.

:Iriiresnmant churges a

Sxo
Sxp

ers dents uentral assoclation. The expendifure was
nirzfaggunaw be justified. pho detall ol guests:as certaln

(11) 4 sum of s 593+50 was debited on 19.11.86 on accoun!

t the time of oath tuking ceremongy of
re was

ture mere put up, Lhese may be put up atl the next wudit.
wh e

...’130!-



(1)

113 to 117 1/86 512,50

()

|7, P lpm

(ﬁtl?l ﬁﬂﬂﬁcgﬁnhﬁ'o}ﬁﬁzi; :::B pald to M/S Vijay Ient douse,
st'akiné ceremony 6f S.u.i. arges oif tent at the time of eath

e Tnis expenditure appeared wastef
gnd may‘ba jugtlii lfad' Ihe expenditure incurred may uea;ut =
rcgularised witn the sanction of the competent authority.

gefresnment uhurgess- During the course of audit it w
'{fﬁ,"ﬁ:cd that refircshment was pald to players during prtguce
@ 8,129 €ach student. The rate of reircshment was k. One
yhereas tne refreshment was pald € k. 1.2 each student. Thus
excess payment oif refreshment charges was madé vide intances
given below. The cxcess payment of Rse0 29X pecise each per day
per players may be made good by thne persons at fault . Ine
refreshment during practice may also ce Justified,

gr.ilo, Date _Amount Particulars.

34 9/85 162,50 Paid to Hockey girls players 29.8.8)
to 7.9/895 @ 1.2% geach player.

3% 9/85 122,50 Paid to volley ball Pluyers 30.8.87 to
7/9/65 ¢ 1.29 each playcT.

67 11/85 200,00 cricket players 19.10.065 to 26.10.85

@ 1.25 eacih player.

68 11/85  150.00 Hand ball players 11.,10,85 to 20.10.85
@ 1.25 each players.

69 11/85  125.00 Basket pusll players 21.10.85 to
- 30.10.,65 @ 1.25 eaca player.

Players of Kubadi, Hockeyh,lable ténis
etc, & 1.25 each player.

118 & 1/8B6 250,00 Players o1 volieyoall, athlete

119 @ 1,29 each player,

92 8/86 240.00 Players of feotball team @ 1.25 each
player.

%2 10/86  812.50 Players of Basket ball, Hockey, and

cricket @ 1.25 each player.

4dhec Lecturerss- Payment of sglary adhoc lecturers out of
amal gemated fund vas made in the following cases. The sanction
of competent authority for payment of salaries out of A.r.

was not peinted out. The sanctlon of the competent autnority
may be shown at the time of next audit failing which the
expenditure be got regularised.

yr o, te mount Particulars,

10 : ) %..000 - Paid to Miss Mamita Sharma.
L9 9/83 1000/ - aedo==

65 10/85 1000/~ =

4 12/85 1000/~ - ~do=-

155 12/67 566 .65 snri B.S.Bhatti,

Uﬂntd....15---



“15=

o L N0, 107 dated 30,12.85 for Be 1249 =
A sum of fs. 1249/«
paid te ﬂ{i jér;mbay Silk §
0012, but the materi :hesed and
uteﬂ 2 " : aterigl purchesed and stock e 3
e Piziidiﬂ.inihih;tgu}; entires may be shown at %h:ngjl:;isogem
£ au A C e = & af 20l :
md oy tie persons at iault.dmnunt be refunded to amalgamated

Was debited in the Casn boo
['4
tore, S0lan, Vide ¢ R

heque io, 703559

(o) Steck nntriesg- During the course of wudit it was not

ne 3 1 . ticed
that pUrcnasts were shown made wnd payments thereof were zlso

gade but the stock eantires in the fellowing cases were not in

N Foarcyy ted
out with the results the payment could not be admitted in aup{c;it.
The omission muy be accounted for wng compliance snown at the
n-ext .:l.lld.it.

Ir,io, Date =~ Amount Particulars,

W8 28,9.85  381.05 Cost of 11 cash books.

139 31.3.86 611.99 Cest of colours.

140 31.3.86 552425 Cost of Pens,glasses.

¥  20.5.86 L4, 60 "vost of syllabus.

?ﬁ 10.7.86 100,00 Cost of 20 dusters.
1047 .86 60400 Cost oi Curbon pupeTs,

8 19.8.86 ° 32597.20 Cest of benches.

11 3.12.86 613450 Gost of ballot papers,

312 3,12.66 193,90 vost of stationary articles,

178 26.11.86 74,90 Cost of glasses.

179 26,11,86 L+90 Cost o1 glasses.

160 26,11.86 4,53 Gost of locks.

182 26.11,86 5ze20. Cost of vuckets,

163 204118 6 173.30 Cest oi punenyazl.

184 26.11.86 166,40 ==dQ ==

185 26.11.86 166,40 =~do=-

(s) YraNe, 140 dated 10/66 for ks l384=60

A sum of B, 43084480 was paid to M/S Batra Iraders, Solan on
account of cest of B wrestling Mats @ k. 525.00 each., Lile payment
called for the follewing =udit observations:-

(1) fhe quetstions of three supplicrs (}) M/S Batra Iruders,
Sclan, (11) M/° Brothers Iraders, Solan.

'Jiiﬂ) Raj Book Depot SoOlan, were in record . lhese did not contai
any date » Tnis needsto be justifiecd.

(1) The purchase was not eifected from tne firm having rate

tontract, rhe irregularity mey be accounted for,.

(114) The NohoCe Wasx also Mot obtuined. Ihe irregulzrity may be
accounted lernev.

() ; eci - In the follow ng cases the payments
actpgl Pay.es Recgiptss

» Were ghﬁ\u] made but thne actual payecs I'U_(.:ﬁipts %n xf}:gect of

I]a'z"‘*“-‘ﬂ!t:s were not obtained . This was not satisfactc Ewn © . tho -
actugl payees reccipts may be obtained now and s

time of next audit.

Contdes s10 e



~16=-

}wgg. ~Date —Aligunt %

L/ 86 50,00
P 4/86 Paid to Shri supe
| ° 8 .
9 5586 1?_%.%8 Shri Deepak Clerk.h Shurag, Burser ,
9 86 30200 Shri Deyj Singn,
3 7/86 30. 00 Sh. Jagat Ram Clerk,
53 10/86 150500 Sh. Decpak (lerk,
130 10786 . Sh, Suresp Sharma, Bursay’
130 0/86 70.00 Sh. Jagat Rap Cle;:k. ;
130 1 /86 so.m Sho Deepa.k Cl&rk_.
130 10 40,00 Sh. Devi §ingn,
Y2 4/ 40,00 “=dp--
¥y 5/87 30,00 Shri Jagat Ram, .
70 9/87 150,00 Shri suresh Sharms Bursac,
70 9/87 70,00 Sh. Jagat Ram Glerk,
70 9/87 30,00 8h. Deepak Clerk,
70 9/87 40, 00 Sh, Devi Singh,
| 96 9/8&7 150,00 - Sh, Suresh Sharma Bursar.,
9  9/87 70,00 Sh. ¥ Jagat Ram Clerk,
96 9/87 30.00 Sh. Deepak Clexk ,
96 9/8 40,00 Sh. Devi singh,
175 /8¢ 70.00 Sh. Jagat Ram Clerk,
175 1/83 30 Sh. Deepak Clerk.
175  1/88 40,00

Sh. Devi Singh.

(r) Lducatjonal Iripss- As @ r rule 135(5) of the Himachal
Pradesh cducation cede relating to expenses 1in connection with
clltural/educational trips and activities, the students and
teachers going on such t

rips should be allowed one hzlf ef
the actuzl rail or bus fare ©:ly. No daily allowance or .

tonga hire, should be allowed ", Te escort students going eut on
educational trips, matches etc, nor more than one teacher for
every 20 students 1in case of girls and 30 students in respect .
of boys soould accompany students en such occasions, For every ®e;
s¥ats after the first heads case depute one additional members

of the staii if the numoer of stucents is half or more taan

hzlf tne above mnora but not if it is less then n.lés

‘Dur:l.ng the course of audit it was noticed that the above
instructions were not followed, vide instances given Lelow tae
amounts paini in excess 1f any may be worked out and refunded to
the fund.

(1) r, N0, 1 ed 9/86 £ 2293 =

. w gy, t
2:5/= was debited in the cush book on accoun
of eduﬁff:ggln:i t.ﬁ:f‘ip ?mm Selan to Giripeol and zk back. This
Pl.mentdca,j_,l.ud for the feliowing audit observations:=

(1) Half of the actual bus fare for 43 student @ ks, 4,00 each

hereas s, 225/-
: B8, 172/= was admissible w 225/~
‘Pgegzbﬁgﬁntigf 15;%/- de%lbed in excess may be refunded

0 yr 0,119 dated 27,9,86 for is. 164,80:=
Y dnuo t of educational
{ g 164,80 was deblted on acg%uis detailed belows-
“"l Y1) fron oren bo Chail and dack on 2649

\ G Ontd..i17"



(1)

4(4)0

i11)

Bus fare of 12 stg

A - dentg @ B, 8.: .
11) lede & D. e to omt Sh « G, 20 €ach 98 [!0 -
- . ashi Sehg: :
it i it e e, g
164,80

A sum 0f fse 200/- was advanced ang the '

; g G the bal e of R "

ﬁécgfﬁoﬂ‘;ashﬁéﬁngaglz wiereas k., 34,20 wore reetugg;gn;:ie.de §
" 2 ated 29, .t)ﬁ'1 . . Un ’ A

vhich way be refundeq now? 9 Rs € was less refundeq

Unly ene Lecturer vygs required to escort tie 12 stuqe
whqreas two pecturers_escorted the 1@ students, This wag
irregular « Thus the T, ..& Usae for one Lecturer amounting

to &8¢ 33,20 paid in excess muy be refunded to the 1
the persons at foult , d HHER

nts ’

The revenue stumps were zlso not affixed on actual payees
recelpts, rhe needful may be done now,

r,No 4] ted 8 for

A sum of Bs. 173.95 was debited in the casn book on account

of expenditure x@u¥X of educational trip from Solan to Pinjo:

and back en the expenditure called Ior the iollewing audit
observations is only one lecturer was required escort the

21 students according to norms prescribeg under priority A

at Para-1 of article 135 of H,P.Education code.wher2as two
lecturers escorted the 21 students . 7ais was irregular. and

thus excess payment of 5. 35,00 to one Lecturer on account

0f T.he & Dsie Was made which may be refunaed te the fund

by the persons at fault , Complianice may be shown at the R
time of next zudit. '

Vr.Ne., 200 dated 12/86 for fs. 150/=

A sum of fs 150/- was debited on account of expenditure on
account oi educational trip from Solan te Pinjore und back,
The expenditure cciled for the following audii observatiens F e

udents participated in the educational trip, lhe ous :
};a:tSoLan tg Pinjore vas k. 8/- for ecne side, thus b, 8b/-
for 11 students were admissible whereas k. 150/~ er ware
deplted in the cash book. B, 62{: were thus uybituutin
excess waich may be refunded by the persons af fault,

H Himacnal
r ing expenditure was incurred on ) )
g?id;:ﬁlgxivgrsiéy \» omen ?Piieyball Chumpionsnip held at
50lan Wetolfe 10.11,87 to 12.21.87 .

Cmtd.'18. .0



~18=

rw‘ _2&& —A.i.—u-g—t__ _Eﬁ!:técu! ars

) 1}5377 103;%?0 Refreshment charges
. :1 i 230.58 EOSE«ne;cics for dram;.
O, .08t of three B
;5 :://’t&g ?11_:.33 Higcellaneoug e;gggggtgieflotn.
o 1 ° Printing charges of invitation cards,

.00 Hire charges of tent,
Totals~ 277795 .

The abeve expenditure called for the following audit

¥ pcervationss =
inbse - ) -‘;;C." sty oA o st\.n."-\-c.- oA ..'
} The expenditure eut of omalgamated fund en Himachal Pradegh
juiversity wWeuen Volley Ball championship was not justified oy,
me excenditure incurred so may be recouped from sports assosiatign
of hP.University and compliance shown at the time of next audit.'

(i) The expenditure incurred on refreshment could not be verifie
s 10 list of participants and guests was shown to audit te

yverify the genuineness of the payment. Lhe same may -be shown at

the next =uait,. g

(i11) Refreshmenty= A sum of fs. 100,00 was shown as expenditure
on 10,11.87 for the entertaimnment of Chief Guests by Miss Dwarka
Vermak Lecturer, Physical Lducational, but no details of expenditun
hre peinted out where o3 sup of fse h06/- was shown expenditure on
10,11.87 on guests for refreshment by Shri K.K.Dharaula, Lecturer
incherge of refreshment committee. AS. 100/~ shown expenditure on &
Chief guest could not therefore be admitted in audit due te nen
furnisning of detalls of expenditure by Miss Dwarka Verma,

leeturer P.Edu. the requisite information may be supplied at the
next audit failing which this amount may be refunded te the

fund by the person at fault. ‘

(t) yr,io, 49 dated 9.,7.87 for fs. 232,908~
gnd Vr,ho, o4 dated 9,7.,87 for ks, 271,293~

The ebove payments were made to Batra Iraders, Solan en .
wcoount ef supply of Iennls shoes. The rate quoted for Tennis fiee-
vas . 3400 whereas tne payment vas made @ b, BH-BE each pair,
thus in this way k. 13.30 were paid in excess for 14 pair of
shoes in apove payments which may be refunddd te the Iund.

(u) ﬂr’, No, 59 datﬁuﬁz_@.!_ﬁ-_hﬁ—ﬁ'ﬁ-"

of s, 4984/= was pald to M/8 National Printing
P“'!, gofﬁ on accognt of printing charges of prospectus. rpe Bx
Payment culled for the following audit ebservationss- ,

' °] he record
1), 2o undated “"iiﬁn"‘t'iﬁ”?rii&ﬂ?‘ﬁrﬁii"ﬁ%‘é’iﬁﬁ,1"21?.) Hill star
Kumar Printing Press, 80131;.
iy was not satisfactory. Jhe ommission may be amb’;msltt]g&n :i
the W4 relevant papers concerning quotations may
- Mext gudit.

\t) ] .-
;& %€ Eistﬁ pution 5-u.nction, - eve vas Beld
. ' prize scrioutien Tnction of coll€g

5
- g e A



gr, o, Date

priges

sbould not exceced 3 pe
or the previous ¥ear, The abo

Barticulars,
162 2/88 Skol, 3
198 Y Jens gg Cost of Booksg,

. Cash prizes to students,
190 2/88 270,00 Printing charges of Iﬁvitatinn
o . cards,
195 2/88 128.25 Expenditure ¢on decoration of
. stage,
196 2/88 874,00 Refreshment chargeg,
199 2/88 1250, 00 Expenditure of Dimner to pief
i guest,
217 2/88 2001 .00 Cost of Medals etc,
216 2/83 2000, 00

fent hire charges,

fotali- 79,632,865

The above expenditure called for the following
audit observationg,

AS PET Tule, ex.enditure in conr

lection with award of
at the annual sp

orts prize distributions, the expenditure
rcent of realisation of amalgamated fund

Ve exoenditure may be Justified,
in the #ight of rules.

(i1)

A sum of Bs. 1250,00 was

depited en account of expenditure
en dinner,ifrved to Chief Gusest

of Is. 2501
B. 1261,75 was shown .contributed

Se 4S per voucher o, 199 ,

(iil) The refresnment for s, 87
Buests could not be verified in
pointed out, The

sheown

vouchers were not put up au

4,00 served to students ang
audit as no detailsTguests were
omission may be accounted far ang complaince
at the next audit,

Vouchers not put m-ﬁtn the folio

ring audit with the Tesm1lt that the
amounts debited could not b +The vouchers may pe
Put up at the next audit failing which the ame

refunded to fund,

{z,Ne,

61
109

m

f\ <y

ate Amount ~Particulars,
10/85 363,45 Paid to M/s Gurdigl Singh and sens,
Jullandhar city vide Cheque No,
703927,
9/86 56.00 Puld to Shri sukh Ram Halwai,Solan
vide Cheque le, ?Okﬁﬁ{.
9/56 96,00

Pald te Shri HeK.Bhurdwaj Lecturer
vide Cheque Neo, 704661 .

12/66 170,00 Pald to Miss Dwarka Verua,lecturer, o
account ol Leseand V.as From Selan

Lo Una and buck wee f, 15,12.86 to

19.12.86.



) ~o

-20=-

46 9/86  100/=  Paid to Kiss ﬁgbita Kelra vide
‘ Cheque No, 704666,
232 12/86 15475 Debited on account of TeAu& Dede 0f
Spri S.i.Jdaswal clerk journey from
Solan to-Humirpur and back from
19.12.86 to 22..12-&6o

() Lmadies 213 dated 3/86 for M. 203,40~

A sum of Bse 263,40 was peid to M/S Batra Traders, Solan,
on account of supply of sports material, the sports waterial was
mrcaased for evening college, the amount may be recouped from
analgamated fund of evening COllege and compliance shown at
the time of next wudit.

(y) &tash Bookg -

(i) Non Reconcili tion of Casih BoOKj=- The cash book of amalgama=
ted fund ior t%e period under sudil was never reconciled with

the balance of casn DOOK end the balance lying in bank. lhis was
not satisfactory. Ine ¢cush DoOK may DE reconciled now monthly

as per rulc¢s and cempllance chown at tne time of next aud
positively. '

(i) The closing balance as Off 31.3.88 of cash book of
enalgzmated fund was #. 20995.45 were as the balance as per bank
pags DBOOK saving account number of State Bank of Patiale as on
31.3.1986, was is. o424/~ . The discrepancy of s, 3288459 may

be reconciled NOWe compliance may De shown at the time of next
audlt, :

6. House kxamination Fundg=

(2) mxcess paymentg= Vr. NO. \ datea 12/85 for k. 85.63
and Vr.ho. 5 dated 12/85 for _fse 43,8
Totals -fise 129

4 sum of Rs. 169.90 was debited in the cash book against
k. 129,50 resulting inte €xcess devisted of fs. 40O/= and excess
payment to /S daj Book pepot, Solan, on account of supply of
tfutionary arcicles. Ine OXGess payment of ke 40,00 may be
recovered now falllng dnich the amount k. 40-00 may De nade
guod Dy the persons at fault.

(b) Vr,ie, 6 dated L/87 for fize 200.00

A sua of ks, 200/=- was paid as sdvance to Shri Devi HRum

Peon, but the adjustment ol the advance was not peintcd out
during aupdlt. Ihe ouiscion may bex accounted for now.
(¢) gasn_Book 3=
E‘-) rpe closing bulance 01 nouse exzmination fund as per

ash book of fund was . 9631.05 as on 31 .3,88, whereas the -
jj-ance in Lhe Fass book of Bank sccount mumber 656, as on peS Pt
301986 was i 9480.55. The discrepancy fs, 150,50 may be

Congiled now and compliance shown at the time of next audite.

Uontﬂ. !-21.. -



e2]~=

. C tiCLd tu t -y w4 -

1t wes algo no ot no receonciliation of bulances

be g;n thée bglance of Pass Book was made for tae purigcfl
udite fne ne. dful may be done now wnd compliance shown at

) A sum@ of lse 190.00 was wrongly debited in tne pass book of
ok o0 19,1286 The account may Pe got corrected oow and
Lmﬂiance gnown at the time of next audit.

yr.i0s 11/67_dated 3/¢8 for K. 22,90
A sum of . 22,50 was pald to i/s Managat Rad and Sons,

on account of cost of one pook but tbe stock entry was
[pt;minted oute The emissicn may pe accounted fale

(a)

(€) Stock Registers= The stock register of nouse exwaination
fund was not mnaintained properlye The stock entries were made
pill wise instead of item wise e Lhis was regulale The separaie
stock register foT consumadble and non consumable articies may 0€

started now and compliance showd at the time of next audite

Te lﬁﬂ.t_l.t;_sa%—c' -
(o) Vr,No, 1& dated B/S6 for fs. 3400/~

4 sum of K. 3400/~ was puld to /S Bhagyss-Yoday Moti Gall
dethura, on account oi supply of 1500 jdentity cards. fne payment
called feor tne foliowing audit observationss =

(i) The rates of the firm were E.D.h..DdstinatiDn at the rate
of iSe 2429 10T eacn identity card tous the ampunt due was

ke 3375.00 foT 1500 identity cards, where as . 3400/- were paid
and thus Bse 25/~ were paild in excess, which may be madeé good

py the persons at fault and complaince shown at the time of

next sudite ’

(p) Md 7/87 for is, 485,60 3=

4 sum of M. L4854 .60 was paid to M/s Mahavlir Paper Products,

solan on account of supply of 1500 identity cards €@ k. 3.10 each

carcas. The puyment called for the follewlng a10it observationss=
(ig The quotatlons of turee Locul supplierse.

_ (1) u/ 8 Mahavir Paper products, Solan 1i) Kumar Printing

Press Salan,(iii)and National Printing Press, golan, of dated

29,4, 87, were in record.

1i) AB pEr condltion of the quotation the last date of reccipt

of the quotutiuna was End May, 1987 . From the perusal of the

recoras it was nutiuud_that the guot.tlions were opened on

40.4.87 as pe¥ remarks on 1T. Tpls necds to be suitably Justifles

jo guotations i rom ouLsLdC Sulan weTe pbtulned as no
lotters for invitlne quotutions wers snown to audit. This mes
be justiiicde

(144) fne rate ol identliy curd in the yeal 1900=-87 wes
e 2,29 eacll where as in the yeal 1937-38 jt wes peid @ k. 3.0
€nco identity C.Tde Lhis variation needs W be sultably

Uﬂntdnndzco



*22 -
«fliﬁﬁine Fugd;-

B
" MM%JM

o vorke, ReJ29.0 Was Puld to M/ Shiv Printers and
Poly works, Rajgarh Rogg Solan en account of ppi : ,
xxa3% 0f 1296 copies of éOllege nting charges

‘ Magazines, The ¢ €nditure
called for the following audit observationgs - P !

(1) The quotations of three printers (i) M/3 Nav Bhart
Printing Press, K

_ apurthala , (ii) M/s Manorma frinting Pres
Hoshiarpur , (:li:l.} 14/8 Shiv 'Printers and Pely works Bglan, ®
ﬁ were in the recorgd,

‘m; (i1) The last date of receipt of quototions was 25,11,86
these were te be opened on tne Sam€ daye But it was noticeq
' that the quetutions were opened on 22,12,86 after about one mg

; month without giving any rezson for its delay, This delay
' Deeds to be suitably Justified.

Qiiil the gales tax was paid on printing charges re u;ging
| inte €xcess paymsnt of sales tax which may be Lagﬁ%%ﬁh out
and PEeInecsnsd or made good by the persons at fault er else
this payment be Justifiied .
(0) VeoNo, 1/87 dated 4W/& for is.

4 sum of i3, 105/~ was debited in the cush Book and paid
Yo M/s Banchum & Ce. 8o0lan, but the relevant voucher was not
put up the same mey be put up at the next audit Positively,
9 ibrary Security accounts-
(a) Cash Books -

(1) heconciliation 3= The Cash book of librar securit n
was not reconciled with the balance in the cagh boolk &gdaﬁﬁgu ’
balance in the Pass book ‘of bank for the period from L/85
to 3/88. This was irvegular . The needful may be done immedi gtee
ly . The closing balance 48 on 31.3,88 as per cash book of
library security fund was fs, 294632.51 whereas as r pass

- book of Bank account number 655, the same Was Rse 25387.51
The @ifference of fs, 645/- may be recanciled noy and compliance

| shown at Lhe time oi next aundit,

- (11) A sum of B, 1000/= was deducted from the Pass Book of

k Bank on 7,13.,86, but no such Payment was shown in the cash
book of library security fund. This deduction may be accounted
for now and compliance shoyn at the time of next audit,

(114) In the following cases, the amounts were debited in

B¢ cash book, on account of refund oi library security, but
the cheques issued were still lying in the cheque Book. The
Yelldity of cheques had expired, The chegues may be taken as
income, The nee&ful may be done now und cumpliance shown

at the Lime 01 next cudit,

Gontd.. v23a0s



-23=

gpeque Nos Date Amount tic .

2747487 25.00 : -
05576 Issued to Mi
;0%% ﬁl.%c gg %g.gg Issued to Hr?sﬂegilﬁgnmgi,
056 100,00 . Issued to Mr. Kal B
30§569 234,65 25,00 Issued te Mr, Navgznctszingh

papsed %ecuritie 3= The 1list of lapsed securities was not
prepared. and

lI€Se were not treated as lapsed after the Trescribe
ed period. This was not satisfactory, Ihe list of lapsadp

gecuritles may be prepared now ond the .mounti ef lapsed
gecuritics may be transferred as per rules instructions etc
and complience sinown at the time of next wudit.

) hibrary Securily Register s~ The library security register

HA

wz8 NOt waintaincd properly. Most of the columns were incomplate.i

The needful may bDe done now gnd complzince shown zt the time of
next audit.

Irregular payment of Library security s- In the following
cases the amounts were refunddd en account of refund of
librery securities, But it was noticed that ne library
securities were replised from them, thus the amounts were

refunded irregulary, The amount of ls. 75/= paid irregularly
mzy be made good by the persons at fault,

¥r,ile. _Date ~Amount

79 17.5.85 k. 25,00 Paid to Miss Hoshni Rell No,

3039 m B-&- III.
209 18.7.85 ise 25.00

Paid to Jagdev Chauhan Rell No,
3110 B.A.I1i,

_Particulars,

1 7/87 BBs 25.00
is. 75,00

Paid to dajinder Tagkur Rell io,
3153 Baal 111,

VI, 19,193 deted & 'y 0

A sum of K. 49/- VWas pedd to Mr. Mano) Kuwer casugl student
on acceunt of refund ef liovrary security cot from the perusal
of the record it was noticed that vide recelpt No, 29875
dated 17.0.85 4 @ sum of [se 30,00 was I'Ealisarl, en account

1 library sccurity. Where as the library security smountin
t . 45,00 was refunded vide cheque uo, 704901 duted 18.8.56
Thus . 15/- were paid in excessto Mr, Manoj kumar. The ’
amount oi fe 19.0C paid in excess

mzy be made good by the
Persuns at faulb.unda
%MMZZB( for f5, 29/~ A sum of Is.

“5/=- was pald t
o Maye Dull casuul student on account of refund of,library
8curity vide cheque No., 505528 dated 14.7.87 but in the
Cagh pook of library security account in

the paywent vide
%h:um of Is. 25/~ wes entered, Ihe discrepancy o Ese 20/= in

t Cush book may be corrscted and compliance shown at the
lae of next auaic,

contd ...2%eee



—

"2l
cien F B

(p) Vre No,7 dated 4/86 for 2048

A sum of Be 2048/~ wag paia te M/s Him Sur > -

the Mell Shimla en acceunt et supply of ungﬁ:ﬁt::mﬁﬁi.§

poticed that Barium cheloride 4xf00 ML for . 88/- was N
rchased and pald fer but the stock entry was not peintcd

out with the result that the amount peld e §8/- for Barium

cheloeride could not be admitted in audit. The

amount me
pe refunded or the stock entry be peinted eut, =
(p) Vr,Ne, 50 dated 1/6C for fs. 2894342

A sum of R. 2054,30 was puid te M/S Oriental Science Appmatus
werkshop Ambala Cantt, en account of supply ef "Spokr Heflecting

Galavonometer ", [his payment callied for tne fellowing audit
ebservations: -

(i) The quetations ef three suppliers were in tue rccord.

(1i) Oriental Sclence Appratus, ambala Cantt for k. 2783/-

(1ii) Himachal Scientific and eptical works selan for . 3100/-
(I1I) M/s Ravindra 8cientific Industries Delhi

each . 1050/=
. 1100/=

The quatatien of M/S Ravinder Scientific Industries Delhi
was rejected with the remarks' O0SAW Mark'net

uetad, But
the rate of firm M/S Ravindera Scientific, De was the
lovest, The reasons for purchasing the Gaivenome er frem

firm M/8 Oriental Science, Appratus, Ambals Cantt, may be
elucidated.

(e) Vzr, No. 33 dated £or o 2020
nd vr, N ted

for iss 2198.30

A sum of ks 2020.15 was pald te M/S Aasi General Store, The

Mall Solan, on acceunt of supply ei Physics materials. Ipa
rate of Electrelite for NIFE CbhlL was ks, 68,00 for 500 gTrms.

and thus a sum of s 680/- was pald on acceunt ef 5 kKg. of
electrolite. Where as & sum of s« W80/= was pzld vide

Vr.lie, 60 dated 31.3.88 to M/8 Durga lnstrumental Corperction
Ambula cantt. en account ef klectrolite fer Nifecell

@ ks, 48.00 per 500 grms, The difievence eof ks, 20/= per 500 gr
in rate seems to be exerbitant and may be justified er paymer
of ks, 200/= for 5 Kg. be get refunded from MN/S Aasl Ggneral
Etore, Selen, or mude goed by the persen's at fault. %ln fut
the purchase may be eifectecd from thek firm having rate
contract cempliance may be shewn at the time ef next andite.

(d) ¥r.lleo. 51 dated 1/68 for B, 145,40
Ang_Yr.Ne, 62 dated 3/88 for Me 143.40
The above Ppaymenis were made to M/8 Chadha BElectrical

.Izit



£

.25—

en account oi Suppl £ .
g, S0lan pPply of electrical wire, etc,
I:::ﬁ;;t cglled for the fellowing audit ebservationss- Gs Ihe

1) The sales tax was pald @ ks 7%instead of 4 % o
urohase aﬁainst ferm "D" resulting into exfess ;aymeﬁt Efgzﬁgment
fsi of Isa. 8490 which may be made good by the persen's at fault

i compliance shown at the time of next audit.

lﬂ} !;.No. 62 ggted I‘gz for m. 65

A sum of B 65,05 was pald te Sﬁri Amar Nath SLA en account
Lof ThA & Do A, for undertaking journey from selan to Ambala and
ok on 4o12.86 and 9,12.86, The dally was pakd @ k. 18.75 instead

\of Basic Trate i.e. @ k. 15.00 per day resulting into excess
|;ayment of Bse 12455 which may be refunded and credited inte fund.

rompliance may be shown at the time of next audit.

t{- =4
@

) In the follewing cases the advances were adjusted but the
redit of balances were not peinted out. The same amay be shown at
the time to next audit,

TS w—
ey

froliles Date Amount Advance Balance Remarkg
v Advance. adjusted amount. - .
3 .
A 155 3 50 «00 47.60 2.40  Paid teo flhfaqur Chand
1 8/86 50.00 49,60 1.00 Paid to She. amar Nath
SLA. \

g) Vr,iie,s 55 te 58 dated 12/86 for &, 168,12

A sum of k. 168,10 was debited in the cash beok and shown
pald to M/S Anil General store, Selan but the relevant vouchers
®re not put up te verify the genuineness ef the payments. The
game may be shewn at the time of next audit failing which the
smounts involved be refunded te fund by the person's at fault.

(n)-  Cash Book. =

o —

ﬂe___ﬂoﬂuﬂ_api tion s= Ihe reconciliation of balances e
tash book and as per Pass book of Bank was not dene fer the ggr‘{nﬁ
from 4/85 to 3/88. PRis was-nei regular.The-needfu: dene new
%his was not regular. The neediul may be done now, and invariably in’
uture .

ne clesing balance as on. 31.3.1906 as per Cash Sook o1 Sciance
lund was fse 61803-83 where as per balance in the Pass boek ol Dank
W en 31.3.1988 , it was fs. 6310/=52. The discrepancy of fs. 1308,69
Yay be racanuj.le:a now and compliance shown at the time oi next audite.

(11) 4 sum of M 959.45 was ullowed interest on the depesits

t“ Dank on)9.6.8?. but agsua of ls. B959.45 was credited into the acceun
&u;i k. 100,00 were taken less whilch may be tuken into account now al
@pliance snowo at the time ei next audit.

(111) A sum of Is. 500/= was creditcd intoe cank oi 16 4. 67

by i
¢ the amount oi e 900/- was not taken in the cash Book 91 Science

..lj...



/ ,

--25--

3i3x , |
fund. [he ncediul may pe dene movw ana cowmpliance shown
@8 ot the time oi next audit.

mljlging Eung!-
i1
() yr o, 2 dated 6/87 fer Ws. 32570 s-

A sum of B, 32570 was pald to the Executive knginecr, H.F,
PWD 3 Selan , en acceunt ef deposit work, "Improvement of k1
play ﬁrmund and Fencing" vide reccipt Ne. 2403 dated
1347.087 « But the completion certificate of the work done
was not pointed out, The same may be shewn at the time

of next audit. '

'L-’I..

(b) The fellowlng payments was made te the Assistant Inginecr,
Electrical Sub divisien, Selan on account oi lnstalation

oi electricity in Class rooms, but the completien certi-

ficate of the vwork done was not shown teu audite The

sameé may be obtained now and shown at the time of next

&U.dit'
Kx Vr.ilo, Date Amount Particulars .
& 12/86 6745.70 Amount depesited vide receip

N90239b dated 26 .8.86 and
receipt No, 2401 dated
612,66,

(¢) Vr,iio, 5 to 7 dated 11/86 for M. 2403.63.

A sum of M. 2403.65 was pald-te M/S Wagar Mal and Sons
solan en account of supply ef sanitary fitting muturiai in
Boys Hostel eof Govt. Coliege, Salan, Ihe ex,enditure
‘called for the follewing wzudl t ebservations:

(1) The estimate of sanitary fitting was not put up te
audlit te examine the genulnencess o1 payuents. The estimate
may be framed «nd got approved from the coupetent zuthorit
and shown at the time of next audit.

ii) It vas not peinted out by whom the sanitary fitting
was made . Che omission may be accounted fur, y fitting

1ii) The consumption of material was shown in luampsum
iustead of day to day consumption . Needful may be done m

iv) Separate stock regilster for building fund was not ste
ted . This was irregular. Separate stdck register for
building fund may be started now wiid shown at the time of
ncxt auait,

\4) yr.jio, 3 dated 8/87 for is. 3h5.20
and Vr, e, W e 7 fo 2 Q
Totul = 967.

The above payments were made for installing the water tat
of 600 gallens capacity in thc Boys hoestel ol Govt. Cells
ge , Solan « The payments called for the lollowlng audit
Goservationsy=-

-.-1:6'.IO



(e)

LN ] 260.

1) The estimate of instayl.
p te @udit so as to alation

of water tank was not put
The omission may be

€Xemine the ge ) :
g€nuinene B mE
accounted far noy 88 of the payuents,

ii) A sum o1 &, _j’~+1+5.20 was paid to M/" £1,

Il & stat : oor
In%z;uﬁnat ﬁ‘?tg‘g;g’ Chambaghst, on account o ﬁgg%y:% ;gé
va allons ca
with red oxi g pacity 3 m.m

o thick of iron
de premier. Thepayment cal i
observationss- Payment called for following

i) The quatations of taree supplicrs were in the record
1) DECURA Industries the Mall Solan for K. 3350/=-

ii) W/S Flora Udyog, 10 industrial hstate, Chambaghat for
fse 3300400, '

1ii) M/S Goyal Irading Corporation the Mall Selen for
ih. 31*00/-

T'ne cheque No, 526590 dated 21.8.87, for Bs=- 3445.20 was
issued in favour of M/S Flora Ud,og, 10 Industrial, Lstate
Chambaghat waere as the actual Payees receipt was issued by
M/S DECORA Industries, 5 Industrial, Lstate Chambaghat,
it appeared that M/S DLCORA Industries, Chembaghat and M/S
Flora Udyog Industriss, Chambaghat were one firm which was
giving quotations in different names. this nddds tc be suitably
explained after proper verification.

ii) The reason for not effecting thepurchase of water tank,
from the firm having rate contract may be peinted out.

iii) lhne stock entry of the water tamk was not peinted out

in tne stock reglster of non consumable articles, I'he emission
may be accounted far nowv.

iii) A sum of is. 2522420 was paid to M/S Harisin Brow ers,
Solan, on account of supply of GI.P{Pes and other qccessories,

‘to instal the water tank, This payucnt called f{or the feoilewing
audit observationsg-

i) Ihe guotutions oi tharec suppliers were oobtained by nand
e netice tor inviting quotations was put up te audit,
Ihe emission may be eccounted far. -

ii) The sales tax was paid @ 7 dnstead oI @ W on Government
purchase against form "D" resukting inte exc.ss puyment of

fse 77430 on fs. 2341.85 waich may be made good by the person's
at fault and compliance shown at the time o1 next audit,.

L wing expendaiture did not constitute of valld
;::f)e;gﬂ.:im zn tﬁe Building fund. The expenditure 1qcurred
mey ve receuped out of proper fund failing which ;he amaqgt
be got regularised withk the sanction of cempetent guthﬂ;dig
and compliance shouwn at the time of next wudit . Ougfroa:e
ebservations accorded under Column 'Perticular may als
attended teo,

Y F TR



A7 =283,

yr.he. Date  dmount  Particulsrg,

3 11/86  261.00 - Pald to S/8Shri Bhag Chand and
Om Purkash Carpenters, on account
_gétrif:i:fcnarﬁes 01 furniture(iod

a wor

. 11/86 464,00 -~do=- s

11te  1/87 150450 Pald te M/S Nagar Mel & Sons, Selar

14 on avcount ei cest of Hexin,Jute,el
-c . for Sofa set.

15 1/87 350400 cost of Hexin,

10 1/87 52400 ¢ost of cotten.

(f) Vr,Ne. % dated 1/86_for fs. 600/=

A sum of B8« 600/= was paid as advance to Shri S.K.Gupta,
Lecturer, for the repair of room, but no adjustuent account
was poin%ed out. [he same may be shown at the Time oI next
zudit,

(g) As per rule 'kvery Government Lducational institution,
shall nhave an executive com.ittee, approved by tie
bDirector of iducation in the case of the ceolleges, for
carcying out repairs and improvesent in campus', During the
course of zudit it was noticed taat ne executive committee
Was approved. fhis was not satisfzactory. iNeedful may pleage
be donc and compliance snown at toe next gudit. The excenditu
=g detailcd below may also be got approved.

Month _ _Amount.

10/686 176 440 ‘
11/66 3128.65

12/86 7298.75

1/87 614,30

/87 350.00

6/87 32&0.00

o/ e

?/&a 600400

12, dostel Jxpenditures-

(a) blectricity/ water/ Medical Ete. (Hostel Miscelianeeus
Account. (i) dnrendesn poaanedil Mvon X

Yr.lio. 40 dated 9/09 for fs. 4O00/-

A sum of [se 4000/~- was wrongly drawn eut ol hostel fto
Migcellaneous zccount ingtead ol Mess acgount (Private
account lo. 10) and puld as advancc to Shri V.S.Uhauhan,
guperintindent of Boys nostel, ior the purchase of Hice,
Chee, tta ete. vide cueque Wo. 701558 dated 30.9.85. Ihne
amount ol fle. 4000/= may be refunded imacdiately to hostel
Miscellaneous accountetp—tihis gepurtment.

¥Yr,ile, 41 dated 9/85 foF [5,1900/=

S8imilurly a sum of fs. 1500/= was wrongly drawn eut ef

--.29.-

2,



’5

waxsnky to this department.

--2910

nosted miscellaneous account insteud ol mess account
(private account ) and psid as advance to Shri Keshda

Radly cuperintendent of girls hostel, for the purchase of
;ii“'f* .gnUE—' *.ttu-’ etc. mide OhEQU.e Ne, 701559 dated 30-9.&5-
the amount K. 1500/= drawn irregularly may be refunded ®

account immediately under intimatlon te
this department.

:1. EEINQ! 26 dﬁteg Etﬂii—

A sum of Rse 1357400 was pald te M/8 Vipil Gas agency Solan,
on account of cost of twe burners (Chullas ) but the bill -
was not put up in order te verify the correctness ei the -
payment o The omission may be accounted for now.

ii1) \Vr,No, 16 dated §/86_for fss WITL=

A sun of §s. 495/~ was paid te i/ Natlonal Printing Press,
gelzn, on account of cost of 200g-prospectus ol hqstf:l,

bat the stock entry as well as tue sale proceds ei these
nostel prospectus was not peinted eut during audit. 'I_['ne

sale proceds of thnese prospectus may pe peinted out muﬁdiat{&}‘,

r,No f

A sum of K. 100/- was pald as advance to snri V.S.Chauhan
supeintendent beys hestel for the purchase oi bulbs,

phenyal etc. out of which a sum of e 83020 was adjusted

but tne creddt eof the balance amount oi B. 16,80 was not

peinted eut during sudit. The emission may b€ accounted far

ihe cvelance amount may be got refunded.

) Vr,lie, 18 dated 7/87 for fs. 107,60

A sum of Bse 15.89 was paid in excess due to wrong calculation
of sales tax to /S amrit mlectricul, Sdlan, en sccount of
supply of electric meteriuls as detalled belew, which may

be recwgred or made goed

by the reon's at fault and
cempliznce shewn at the tTime of gz.xt sudite.

Pgid as detailed below,

Io be peide.
10 metees wire @ 3/- per metre. fs. 00
fs. 30.00 b
2 switch SAmp s+  10.00 10,00
“ e .00 %0 .00
S.l‘o‘# 16.00 S8.T. 1.60

surcnarge 1.60 Surcharge0.16

fotel s~ 5.  957.00 Total W41.76.
Labeur charge 50400 Lapour gu o0

chnarge « _
G, Totuli=- 102,%2 91.76
107 .60
bxcess pald 91479
19.89
.--30- .o



)

ii)

=30=
yr.ie. 33 dated 9/87 for ks, 537,00

A sum of Bs. 537/= was debited in the cash book on account
of wnite washing charges ef girls hestel building, Daulat
Niwas, but 1t was noticed that the girls hostel building
was & rented building and the amount spent on white washing
on building was tu be recovered from the owner of the
puilding was to-be recevered from the ewner oi the buildiag,
put it was not recovered at the time of payment of rent for
the yecar 1967-88, The amount ke 537/- may be recovered now £
failing whibh the amount be made geod by the persen's at
farlt under intimation te this eifice,

5ggus§m§gt oi udvances Qﬂgitégl-

The accounts ef the advances were required to be obtalned
and settled at the earliest possible date and in any case
within a month eof the event fer which the advances was
ebtsined, But during the course of audit it was noticed

- that these instructions were net being lollowed as the

Yiii)

adjustment accountsin respect ef the advances detalled belew
appeared to be still awaited.

Yz, o, _Date  Ameunt Particulars.

28 $/85 75400 Paid to Shri Keshwa Ram Superinte
' ndent ef girls hostel. ‘
26 9/8%7 95=00 -=(0=-
s 12/ 400.00 Puid to Sh., Veer Singh Chauhan
’ Superintendent of Boys Hostel.

50 2/88 1000.00 ~—Qfm—

27 9/87 341,00 Debited en account of water bill
charges but the relevant veucher -+
put up.

5 6/66 122.00 Debited on account o1 electrical
- materials put mo the relevant vow ke
net put up.

9 7/66 122,00 Paid to sh. Keshwa Ram

Superin=-
tendent of girls hnatei. :

The accounts may be ebtuined immediately f e
the agcounts involved be get refunded. ately falling whi-

kectricity pillg s~
(1) 1In the fellevwing cases the payment of electricity

bills were mede after due date resulting inte aveidable

;1tra payments which may be made good by the person's at
ault .,

ali_}-lsoo



%)

L)

¢l31lI
yr.le. Date No of Bill Amount payable Amount Tenc
on due daie. ¢ a?izg due pisSerens
dﬂtE-
. 2?0 0' 5 L] 1! ?5’
47 10/85 PPG =7 170.50 187 40 16.90
27.10.85 Be11.85 23.65

gtock entries 3= In the folloving cases, the stock entkies
were not peinted out with the result that the cerrectness of
the payments made could not be admitted in audit . Ihis was
not satisfactory, The omlssion may be accounted far now
andcoupliance shown at the next audit. .

Vr,Ne. _Date Amount Pagggcg;ars.

3 4/87 13.32 Costof cells,
L /87 173430 Cost of locks.
I5. 4/ 87 45,10 Cost of bulbs,tubes etc.
6 L4/87 L40.65 Cost of electric material,.
8 L/87 99.85 =={0 ==
15 7/67 W2.90  =-do=-
17 7/57 83.60 . Y-
18 7/87 107.60 -=do~=
7 L./87 13.30 Cost of cells,
13 7/87 40.00 Cost of one czne plastic.
14 7/67 100,00 Cost ol phenyal.
25. 6/87 263,00 Cost of odonal,
32 8/87 102.00 Cest oi electric muterial.
41. 11/87 60,00 Cest of bulbs,
53« 2/88 75400 Gost of heatar.
Cash Beook s~-_HReconciliation s= The cash book was not

reconciled with the balance in thePass book of bunk. This
was not satisfactory. The balance as on 31.,3.1988 as .er
cash book was fs. 26978.35 wherc as in the Pass Book of o
Bank account number 302 o It wae k. 286936.35 as on 31.3.3000

The discrepancy may be reconciled now andcompliunce mhown at
the time ol ncxt oudit.

1) The cesh book was not signca by the Principal eof the
tollege for thc perlod from 1410,87 to 31.j.19881 Lhe )
Needfy] may be done now and cempliaznce shown at the time ol
Next audit,

...32- .a

i rlAeea
"~ " . IEY; 1 s e K-L



2

(b)

(€)

(a)

 mi2e

Hogtel Utensil Accounty=- .
(i) Vr.Ne, NIl Dated 1/86 for k. 2000/ -
A sum of B. 2000/~ was drawn from this acceunt number

662 en 27.,1.86 and credited into acceunt number 302 en
2{.1.86, but the reason for transfer of amount was not

peinted out, Ihe reasons may be [wG~~tel for taking

further action. ,
r.lio te 87 for 450/ =

A sum of Bs. W50/~ waspu paid te M/S Mittal stecls Lakkar
Bazar, So0lan, on account of cost ef 20 pieces of Thali,
20 pleces of Kauli of stalnless steel, bpt the stock
entry was not peinted out. The emission may be supplied
and compliance shown at the time of next audit.

(iii) Cash Begks -

(1) The cash Book for the period from 6/86 te 3/88 was
ne?l'. signed by the Principzl of the Cellege, The needful

may be done now and cempliunce shown at the time of next
audit. ’

L)

(i) The'claslng balance as on 31.3.1988, as per cash Book
was k. 8430.32, where as as per pass boofz of bank account
number, 662 it yas k. 8467-82 as on 31.3.1988., The discre-

pancy of k. 37.60 may be reconciled now and compliance
snown at the time of next audit.

er t gceognt;-‘

(1) Vr,ilo, 6 dated 2/86 for ks, 800/~

The actual payecs receipts in the fdllowing cases re
not ebtained, which may g we

be obtzined now and shown a
the time of next wudit, ki ¥

Name of‘ngee.' Amount,

8/shri Gobind Singh Cook e 325/=-
Bakhtawar Singh Cook 210/-
Baldev Singh Ceok 200/=-
Deepak Clerk. 65/=

h Dookj- The cash book of servent account for the
peried from %-9.6? to 31,3.00 was not signed 'by the
Principal of the Cellege ,

Ihe needful may be dene now
and complience shown at the time of next wudit,
lostel Security Repigtery-

Ihe nostel security register was not meinteined properly,
The bulances ot the end of each yeur were not carried,

forward, with tne result that the accurdidg of balance in
the gccount could not be veriiied in audite. The hestel -
Security register may be brought upte date whicn was Llying

lncomplete since 1985-86)and suown at the time wi next.
audi t,

TET I



Y

-a-33nco

Mﬂl lgcgme LFBG 1I|.J.r.|.

(s Fees and iunds as deteiled below were short realised
®  {rom the students ef hostel, which may te realised now

or else made good by tne person's at fault and compliance
ghown ‘at the time of next audit,

goll No & Name Period Hostel Medical Elec, Serva.
seat fund & water nt

¥ént. commen charges charg:
Yoo €S8

n

| AR o)

361 Rajesh Kumar 2/86 to 4/B6 6.00 6,00 30/ 30/=
1162 Ram Singh 2/86 to 4/86 6,00 6400 30/-  30/=
1149 Prem Singh 2/86 to 4/86 6,00 6.00 30/= 30/=

() Hestel Admission Fees=-

(1) A sum of &, 1242/~ was realised vide rcceipt No's

4478 to 4531 dated ?.?.BZ and shown credited into Govt.
treasury on 8,7.87, but tne relevent treasurly challan was
not put up during sudit, The same may be shown at the time
of next eudit,plsitively.

. ii) A sum of . 87.00 was realised vide receipt No's 4597
to 4606 dated 15.12.87, and shown credited into Government

‘treasury out the relevant treasury challan was net put up.
The same may be shown at the time of next audlt.

(¢)  Fersonal Individual ledger of students (Demand and Collection |
Reglster, )

The personal individual demand and collection registers oi tae
students of the hostel ior the year 1986-87 and 1987=83 were
not maintained with the result thut the cerrectness eof
the realiseation of fees and funds from the students could

net be checked in =audit, This was highly irregular. The

‘neediul may be done now and complianceé shown at the time
ef next sudit.

1L Incomes Reglisation of fee d fundss=

(a) Phort Healiggtion of funds s=-

Vide Director of Lkducatlon Himachul Fradesh Meme No,
EDN=H(19) B (2) 2/85 dated 5.7.1986 , the rates of fees/
funds were approved by. the Himachal ﬁradeah Government
for 10+1 and 104+ 2 class in Government Celleges/Govt.
Senior Secondary schools from the¢ acedemic year 1986-87.

During the course of wudit it was notlced that funds i.e,
Red Cross kund, Medical fund and N.C.C. Fund to the tdme
of k. 10665/- were short realised ad detailcd in annexure
"N attmened Lo this sudit note. This was not satlsfactory
and called for im.ediate action, The amount shert realised may
be reglised or else mude good by the persons at fault. The
matter is also brought to the notice.ol higher autnorities
for taking sultable action.
o.-}hl-c
t

% |l' Mo | i
" Y - = 7 o f1a =~ oy, Lr 5] B, P S



ﬁ__

--3L|'..

] pution fee siwry -aliseds=
¢ Iolt fec was short

. 208/- en account of tutien
- :ﬁfsig 25 dezgilea below, which may be re§lised now or
::de good by the persens at fault under intimation to

this depurtment,

Period Tution tution 1€
jeme of stadent ol . gi:ss for which fee fee 1real

tuikieon due. ggalis)ised.
ree realised. »

- -y g g =g "™ ®
n.--""o-o"l-o-l-n'. Pl el Rk B

- 60/= 12/-
sft:g:r gingh 3118_ Bedo 111 156’?25“ 72/ /
3/66 te 20/= = 20/-

Jagat Ram 114  Bodel

Remsawroop 3130 Behe II1 u/gé&& to 24/= = 2h/-
Rajeev 1208 Behel a//’gg to 20/- = 2/
subra 656 1041 a%g;:*to 60/- = 60/
Seema 2093  BeAlII %%?tu 72/= 60/= 12/
Mehinder 2591 BSc=I1 %’%7“ 72/= 60/= 12
Tek Chend 3131 BAJIII afgg to 24/= = M,

pradeep 3357 BRe=III . Eﬁgg & /= - ol

Totali= 388/- 180/~ 20¢

(e) In the following cases the funds were short realised waiick
azy be realiscd now or made good by the person's at fault
and compliance shown at the time oi next audit.

Jagat Ram 11hh B.AII aégg & 101‘ u3*50 53
Ham saroop 3130 bBeds 111 a/gg & 10/= 13.50 23.
Rajecw 1208 Bosl.I 3/86 & 10/= 11.50 21
' +/86.
Tek Chand N3N B.ho.I11 3/87 & 10/-  9.75 1¢
4/87
Bsc-111 & 10/- 14.25 2
Prudeep 3357 c &fg;. . €2

.00350-.



o &bt 22030 ISRy 8 SORIe (08 110 0et ey, T ad sed
* persom's at fault under intimation te this department.
of Rell Ne. & class Absence fine Absence fine Less Rema rks,
dent. L e se
un Lata 59 PULC.  15.5 15.00 o g;ﬁ: Boceipt Ne's
dated 3,3.86, _
1005  B.aI 6400 4,00 2.00 2809 dated 3.3.8¢
. 3 1509 Bes.e=I 9,00 4,50 4450 2903 dt. 3.3.86
R 399 P.U.C.  38.50 32.50 6.00 300412 dt.7,3.86 -
nek 4553  P,U.C. 5.50 3.50 2.00 300460 at.7.3.86
od k5925 P.U.C, 31.00 2,00 7.00 300498 dt.7.3.86
era 4006 F.U.C, k.50 3.50 1.00 300669 dt.11.3, 8¢
ésh 1103 Bsa.I k675 39.75 7.00 300820 dte11.3.8¢
I Kumar 211 B,a.II 29,00 21.00 8.00 48004 ft.12,3.8¢6
bhagat 304+ Busko III 20,25 20.00 0.25 L8162 dt.13.3.86
Yay 2130 B, Al 31.50 29.50 2.00 48278 At.14,.3. 86
iPesh 2118  B.alII kg .25 30.25 19.00 48320 dt.18.3.86 . ~
Totals= W75 T@Hm— 59.25.
) T Cl €= o R
(i) Rell Ne. 35 Anoop Sodha PeUsle Class yas Tunted half —
| concession vide effjce .order o. Nil dateq 1-%0.8 fee

-

—=35e.

fault.
(1)
brothers

Thus Enu
ﬁf [5e 2e

uA. I.J.u-l't L]

was aklowed,

sinilerly Roll
irrogularly ke

1n the follo

where gﬁck_ should be g lowed to

B
r&.ﬂt of bmthur concession I‘Gault

nane

{rregulé

0/~ w

11/63 to 4/86 @ js, 10/~ Per month amo
uss s erated Sasrd L
- 1063 to 66 dated 7,11 “ conoeeg -

C=12-85 1?.3% Thus She uai'm.lwed ebs® pooncession. D, o the

aown at tne time 0f Mext augig,
s

No. 61 anita of p,u.b. clis

ls 5

pe recavered gr pgade
nich'may

ll'36l"

E W; al

wing C88C58, the ygrower/sisterp Rl £

o conuessign for the moncy e ::fuﬁun:uaaiun
& L

"‘-nuﬂr b]‘u l'ﬂﬂr

sd in

ood by the

¥

Jea E ! 1§ i n,. Thi

: the amount ularly Puid amg i 8 may be
i gd or 11‘1“&5 unt Ng te . -
-Jl_f?t'i“‘"d or made 899d by the person's atg fault o . 60/ may

=2 .
yt;ﬁ-ﬂﬁ wiich mu be Juﬂtiii&d q.;: thﬂsn allnwﬂ uunuu

Ssiop
60/= may be reggyered oF mude good b““”"t Pald n

¥ the persgp

§ atg



4

L] -3&-.

joxk No. Nome —Llags Perjod Amount . _Remarkg,

70k Meena Goyal P.U.C, 3/86 & 4/B6 20/=- B/5 concession

allowed whereas Holl
lio. 1991 Rajesh Goyal
BSc=1 hadd left the
college in 2/86.

1195 Anurag B,A.I 3/86 & 4/86 20/- B/S concession aliowed

g
=

-

145

1203

(£)

whereas Roll No,2387
Arvind B.Com, II had
left the college in

Maden Lel P,U.C. 11/85 to 4/86 60/- B/S toncession allowec
whereas Roll Neo, 1069

Asha Kiran B.A«Is. had
left the college in
10/85.

Vasudhsz 10+1Clasgs _ )
11/87 te 4/88 60/- B/S Concesslion allewec

whereas Roll No. 2470
vikram Bindal BSC=-I11
elder brother had left
the college in 10/87.

Sushila 10+2 11/87 to 4/88 60/- B/S Concession allowed
whereas Hell Ne. 301
Meeng Kumari BSC=111
dlder sister had leit
the college in 10/87.

lotels= 220/~

ngg?; gtugfn%g_ = As per Himacnal Pradesh wducution code chaptzi
I egs an unds. The student may be permitted to be admitted
as czsual student anintLq that

Poevrole:

(i) Full tuition fee is charged ior 12 montus.
(11) Ne concession of any type is allowed.

(1ii) Written permission of Director oi Education/District
mducation officer is obtained. :

During the course of audit it wes noticed that chis
rule was not f{pllewed resulting into short realisation of
tuttion fee amounting tols. 1332/=- as detalled below, which may
be realised now or wmade good by the person's at fault under
intimation to this department:-

Contd.. -3?tll



37.
I
no o& Date Name of
ot NP studen
13F t Glass gmmt Amount Less realis
"".'-.-'—.-.- N -.-'---.-.----.. R S Rl T -l}f-- - - maliSEdp ed. ’
1?.8.85 Pawan K LI Tt Bl Bl LN L L b B
7 umar PUC Med, 120/ 60/= 60/ =
8.8 Rajesh
52 17.8.85 ajesh PUC Non Med.120/- 60/- 60/~
73 1?-60 85 Girdhari wadges 12;)/_ 60/ 60/
7 17.8489 Manej Bsciiegﬂn 120/=- 60/~ 60/=
| 5;;_-.' ' 1?.8.85 v ikram BSC=I Med. 120/_ 60/— 60/-
= 17 .8.85  Sita Ram PUC Non Med.120/-  60/= 60/~
7 21.0,85  Naresh BSc-I1 Meds 120/=  60/- 60/ =
58  21.8,85  Kisheri PUC Med.  120/-  60/- 60/~
60 21.8.85% Joginder BSc=I Non Med,
120/-  60/= 60/=
762 21.8.85 Mohinder Singh Bsc-1 Med. 120/-  60/= 60/=
63 26.8.85 Mohinder Kumar BSc-I Med. 120/= 60/= 60/~
69 26.8.85 Bharat PUC Med. 120/- 60/~ 60/=
66 26.8.85  Rajeev -=(0== 120/-  60/- 60/~
68 26.8.85  Rajesh --do== 120/-  60/- 60/~
22 5.8,86 Scema Bsc-I Med 120/-  60/- 60/~
7 19.6.86  Maya dath pge-I Non Meds oo, 60/~
55' 19 8.86 K“ﬂ-]- ' Bsc=1 Med 120/- 60!"" 60!'
6  19.8.86  Kuldeep --do-= 120/-  60/-  ©60/- f
o 19.8.86  Toutop Negl  —0°7" 120/-  60/-  60/-
23 55486 Manish 3gC7Non Med.120/-  60/- 60/~
2 548486 fiajesh e 120/-  60/- 60/-
165 30,6487  JesORE Kaur B, i 11 44,00 72/- 72/=
Total 3= eu/= 1332/- 1332/-
PART=
: ; ion
" . from the Upiversibty granis Commiss
jb 4r.nts 1= Theiiriggg1E§gE};ﬁuattanhed to this‘aug}tenota as PeEr
| Gre getallod A0 ANTOXITE ) " principal of the COLIEEE:

*information suppt

l

-
——el



(b)

(c)

{ A7 «

which may be Jd

.03b. .

IDN——I-—J—L“ d tMM&! 2956450

sum of fse
gaw Eelhihonzgzgazgt“:? Eﬁgl;oolgfs Bio Visual Products

. . _ S B ; =
called for the lollowing cudit obsgﬁ‘ﬂi;ﬁ.’;‘mutcnd. The payment
1) As per bill No. 100 -

& i .
11 oif the bill was as éngegffad 17 ¢5.8k, the condition number

g_i_%ggu.té_g_ua_r;_- 2o discount will be allowed againet th

net cast of goods enly ii payment is made within one mgn?cn

from the date of issue of bill. In other words k. 2905480

were payable if the bLill was Settled before 17.9:51:, puring

the pourse 0. audit it was noticcd tanet the paymcnt'was ?

made on 24.9.0%, BHXIXZXANSXEOMREKXOXXARAILXXL WABXxAALiggdx

were es the muterial was euntercd in the stock register

on 6-9,84%, resulting into avoiduble payucnt ol k. 50470, '
stified failinz which the amount be made good

by the person's at fuult and cempliance shown at the time oi
next wudit.

Vr No, 25 dated 11.1.89 for i, w722/-

A sum Of Rse W722/- was pald To M/S Bharat sducutional Store,
5a. Meerut on account of supply ol equipments ol geography
department.

It was noticed tnat toe stock entries were mude in tae general
stock register from serial numoer L@ to 536 . But tae material
was not transferred to permanent. articles stock regilsterl. The

necdful may be done now and compliance shown at the time o1
next wudit,

Cash BOOK i~ A sum of fse 2970.25 was allowed interest Dby the
bunk on deposits, but it was not accounted far into tune cash
book. Lnis was not sotisfactory. lLhe necdiul may be done and
compliance showi at the time O1 next audite.

b ction ﬁ'u;_,.tt_;'mgntl- {he minor objections were settled during &
%t . Hence no objection statement was issued.

¢onclusions - Lueacwounts stand in neced of joprovement and closer _

supervision, Paras o, Iwxsak 5(a) (p) (c) (a) 6 (&) 12(a) and
Para lio, 14 called for jmuediate action by the authorities.

sd/-
Deputy Examiner,
Locol Fund Accounts _
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla=ce

contd. 39--



i'39.l

gndste No. Fin (LA)=C(15)XI(1V)=(38)/78 Vol.II |

copY forwarded tos- ‘ .*-ﬁ 4*..&\. 9.

_ Ime Principal s Govt, Degree College, Solan, Distt. Solan
(HeP,) with the request that an annotated copy whewing

the action taken on the audit and inspection note may
please be sent te this department an early date.

The Director of Education Himachalk Pradesh,Shimla=43

1.

2¢

3.
y,  sari Dhani Rem, Section Offices C/0 seeveesses

The Secretary (Bducation) to the Govi. of HeP.Shimla.)

-
(,—.’,‘...{"'1 .

) .
, . | ~“beputy Examiner,
& ffﬁcal Fund Accounts,
/,"" imachal PI?.dBEh, shimla=2e
7~

[



qFamiD 10 PARA 14 (a) OF

. QLLEGE, SULAL.

{und ame of class Year

AUbLAURS "a™

No, of Students Amount dee pmount

Ui AUDIE NOLs FOR THL Piilop piod /B85 to 3/88 OF GoVI, Digag

Less  Remarks

realiscd Realised,

¢« Fund 1041
14 Fund 1041
ws: Fund 142

—

=

| Fund 1041
L fund 18+
| fund 10+%

hind 10+1

hnd - 1041
Hand 10+2

1986=-87
1987 =88

1987-88

1936=-87
1987-88
1987 -8B

1986=567

1587=-88
1967-88

Hed Cress fund.
Medicel fund,
HeCol,Fund,

i

354 2124,00 N4l 212400  Red cross fund @ 0,5 paige
Per student for 12 pontpg,
249 1#9‘4.09 Nil |, 149%.00 =-do--
212 1272.00 Nil 1272,00 ==do==
Total:- L4890.00 Totals- 4590.00
2124, - 1062.00 Medical fund @ 0,50 paise pe
2 i tone=, month per student for 1%&;4;;
249 494,00 1245/= 249.00 - =--do--
212 " 1272.00 1060/= 212.00 -=dp-=
Totals= 4890.00 3367.00 1523.00
T 2124.00 7 N.C.C.Fund @ 0.50 paise per
35 it W7R 19400 mn:'c'n per student for 12
montn.
249 1494, 00 249,00 1245.00  =~=do=-
212 . 1272.00 212.00 1060.00 -—(o==
‘Totals=- 4890.00 638.00 4252.00
4890,00
1523.00
L4252, 00

Grand Totalsl0665.00




1! -
L ANNEXURE 'B'
'|

REFKRHED IN PARA 15 of the AUDIT NuTE FOR 1
- . 2 He PLg] 4/85 te OF GOVT, COLLEGE &0 LAN

PR T p—— — _
=.=-=-=—__ i — e e

=T ET = =-=,_=,..=._—_-=.-=-=-r=—-_,-=-=-='=-=-=-=-=='*:'=-=' == = ===
jo & date of  Source ef Purpese of Amount ¢  &wount Unspent U.C.C, Remarks
' sunctioning grant grant. sanctioned, regoiveds spent Belance 1ssued,
_letter, Zinount
,1.3(9)82/C-2) UsGeCa Purchase of books L - 44850/~ 45850/-  Nil Yes. -
ted thy 18 joeurnels & Lab. B.D,llo, 563
; equivments 881234 dt,
24,2,84
11=78/33(R¥F-1) ==do=- For 1e i5.2987L,84 29874, 8% 298748l Nil Yes., [8.23681,29 refu
ed 1941485 assoclateship B.:D;B?, ? ‘ ded te UGC vide
} KMB Geeta Puril, 289547 ' B.U.le, G=932590
dt, 19.2 55 dt. 11|-?535 due
i to hae resignat-
-1'Bnl
1.3/9/86-C=11 --do=- Purchase of books s, 69195/ 69195/= 25071/- Ll 24/~ In process
lated 31110.66‘ Jl:-urﬂﬂla & BeDe 0w
equipment, ?% 223
dt.28,1.87.
2ol )
The Principal
~ 1/ Governmen%pi:ﬁilage,
.'mf L ! ‘P“I solen (H,P.).
/_:[_-'{“.“_. E‘l_n-'“". 1(\ v I|




{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

